expansion of our brands, our continuing strategy of enhancing product diversification, and the expected growth from
our international DTC business, will result in increases in foreign income before income taxes both in absolute terms
and as a percentage of worldwide income before income taxes. In addition, we believe that our effective tax rate will
continue to be impacted by our actual foreign income before income taxes relative to our actual worldwide income
before income taxes.

Net Income. Our net income increased primarily due to higher sales and gross margins, as well as lower SG&A
expenses primarily driven by lower impairment and restructuring charges, described above, partially offset by higher
income tax expense driven by the enactment of the Tax Reform Act. Our net income per share increased due to higher
net income and lower weighted average common shares outstanding.

Other Comprehensive Income. Other comprehensive income increased primarily due to higher foreign currency
translation gains driven by changes in our net asset position and European and Asian exchange rates during the year
ended March 31, 2018 compared to the prior period.

Results of Operations

Year Ended March 31, 2017 Compared to Year Ended March 31, 2016

The following table summarizes our results of operations:

  Years Ended March 31,
  2017 2016 Change
  Amount % Amount % Amount %

Net sales $ 1,790,147 100.0% $ 1,875,197 100.0% $ (85,050) (4.5)%
Cost of sales 954,912 53.3 1,028,529 54.8 73,617 7.2

Gross profit 835,235 46.7 846,668 45.2 (11,433) (1.4)
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 837,154 46.8 684,541 36.5 (152,613) (22.3)

(Loss) income from operations (1,919) (0.1) 162,127 8.7 (164,046) (101.2)
Other expense, net 5,067 0.3 5,242 0.3 175 3.3

(Loss) income before income
taxes (6,986) (0.4) 156,885 8.4 (163,871) (104.5)

Income tax (benefit) expense (12,696) (0.7) 34,620 1.9 47,316 136.7
Net income (loss) $ 5,710 0.3% $ 122,265 6.5% $ (116,555) (95.3)%

41

Net Sales. The following table summarizes our net sales by location and our net sales by brand and channel:

  Years Ended March 31,
2017 2016 Change

  Amount Amount Amount %

Net sales by location:
US $ 1,141,303 $ 1,219,744 $ (78,441) (6.4)%
International 648,844 655,453 (6,609) (1.0)

Total $ 1,790,147 $ 1,875,197 $ (85,050) (4.5)%

Net sales by brand and channel:

UGG brand:

Wholesale $ 826,355 $ 918,102 $ (91,747) (10.0)%
Direct-to-Consumer 624,682 606,247 18,435 3.0

Total 1,451,037 1,524,349 (73,312) (4.8)
Teva brand:

Wholesale 103,694 121,239 (17,545) (14.5)
Direct-to-Consumer 14,021 11,810 2,211 18.7

Total 117,715 133,049 (15,334) (11.5)
Sanuk brand:

Wholesale 77,552 90,719 (13,167) (14.5)
Direct-to-Consumer 14,214 15,522 (1,308) (8.4)

Total 91,766 106,241 (14,475) (13.6)
Other brands:

Wholesale 116,206 100,820 15,386 15.3
Direct-to-Consumer 13,423 10,738 2,685 25.0

Total 129,629 111,558 18,071 16.2
Total $ 1,790,147 $ 1,875,197 $ (85,050) (4.5)%

Total Wholesale $ 1,123,807 $ 1,230,880 $ (107,073) (8.7)%
Total Direct-to-Consumer 666,340 644,317 22,023 3.4

Total $ 1,790,147 $ 1,875,197 $ (85,050) (4.5)%

The decrease in overall net sales was largely due to lower UGG, Teva, and Sanuk brands wholesale sales, which
was partially offset by increased other brand wholesale and DTC sales. We experienced a decrease of 2.3% in overall
WASPP, primarily driven by a decrease in WASPP for the UGG brand, which drove the overall decrease in wholesale
sales. We also experienced a decrease in the number of pairs sold in our UGG, Teva, and Sanuk brands which
contributed to an overall decrease in volume of footwear sold for all brands of 2.2% to approximately 31,400 pairs sold
for the year ended March 31, 2017 from approximately 32,100 pairs for the year ended March 31, 2016. The decrease